
DARTFORD, GRAVESHAM, AND SWANLEY HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING BOARD

Councillor Roger Gough (Chair) 

Councillor Ann Allen 
Councillor Tony Searles
Councillor David Turner

Debbie Stock 
Dr Elizabeth Lunt 

Sheri Green 
Graham Harris 

Anne Tidmarsh
Andrew Scott - Clark
Stuart Clark

Melanie Norris 
Sarah Kilkie

Lesley Bowles 
Hayley Brooks 

Jo Pannell
Theresa Oliver

Kent County Council

Dartford Borough Council
Sevenoaks District Council
Gravesham Borough Council

DGS - CCG
DGS - CCG

Dartford Borough Council
Dartford Borough Council

Kent County Council
Kent County Council
Kent County Council

Gravesham Borough Council
Gravesham Borough Council

Sevenoaks District Council
Sevenoaks District Council

Healthwatch
Healthwatch

A meeting of the above Board will be held on at 3.00pm on Wednesday 6 June 
2018 in the Council Chamber, Gravesham Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend, 
Kent DA12 1AU.

If a member of the Board is unable to attend this meeting, apologies for absence can 
be submitted to the Democratic Services Manager on 01322 343430 or by email to 
alan.twyman@dartford.gov.uk

Questions relating to the arrangements for meetings of the Board should be directed 
in the first instance to the Democratic Services Manager

A G E N D A 
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations Of Interest 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)



The Minutes of the meeting of the Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley 
Health and Wellbeing Board held on 11 April 2018 are attached for 
confirmation.

Issues arising from the Minutes not addressed elsewhere on the 
Agenda can be raised at this item.

4. Kent County Council Health and Wellbeing Board 
There have been no meetings of the Kent County Council Health and 
Wellbeing Board since the Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley Health 
and Wellbeing Board last met.  

5. Urgent Items 
The Chairman will report on any urgent item and determine its 
position on the Agenda.

6. Actions Outstanding from Previous Meetings. (Pages 7 - 10)

7. School Public Health Service Presentation 
To receive a presentation from Linda Starkie, Area Clinical Manager, 
School Public Health. 

8. HeadStart Update 
To receive a presentation from Gwendolen Box, HeadStart Kent 
Youth Participation Worker.

9. Information Exchange 



1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

MINUTES of the meeting of the Dartford Gravesham and Swanley Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on Wednesday 11 April 2018.

PRESENT:

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Councillor Roger Gough (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Ann D Allen MBE
Councillor Tony Searles
Sheri Green
Sarah Kilkie
Hayley Brooks
Allison Duggall

Simon Jones, Cyclopark

46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Jo Parnell, Theresa Oliver, 
Dr Sahota, Graham Harris, Melanie Norris, Debbie Stock, Nick Moor, Lesley 
Bowles and David Turner.

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

48. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley Health 
and Wellbeing Board held on 21 February 2018 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

49. KENT COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

The Chairman advised the Board of issues considered by the Kent County 
Council Health and Wellbeing Board at its meeting on 21st March 2018.

The Chairman noted that work was well underway to create a new Kent and 
Medway Joint Health and Wellbeing Board which would meet regularly and 
would focus on the development of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
and the delivery of local care and ill health prevention. The Kent County 
Council Health and Wellbeing Board was now likely to only meet once a year 
to fulfil its statutory requirements.

The meeting had also received an update on the Ofsted recommendations 
from the Review of the Local Safeguarding Board carried out in 2017 and an 
“exceptions” report on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, a report on the 



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 11 APRIL 2018

2

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment and the Kent & Medway Safeguarding 
and Adults Board annual report.

50. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

51. ACTIONS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS. 

It was confirmed that all of the action points contained in the report had been 
completed. 

52. CYCLOPARK - PRESENTATION 

The Chairman welcomed Simon Jones, Marketing & Events Manager, from 
Cyclopark Gravesend who gave a presentation on the work carried out by 
Cyclopark.

Mr Jones explained that Cyclopark was a charity with an outstanding venue 
which offered cycling, fitness and wellbeing across all ages and abilities and 
which sought to include all people by creating a unique “beginner to elite” 
coaching pathway. He felt that the charity could therefore help to address 
health inequalities and complement the work of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. Mr Jones explained Cyclopark’s strategic objectives which included 
building upon having hosted the national BMX championships last year to 
host a World Cup event, to double the number of visits to cyclopark, to make it 
a true physical activity destination and to create a unique coaching pathway. 
Staff at Cyclopark believed in the positive benefits of cycling and fitness and 
this ethos pervaded the charity and helped to develop positive experiences for 
all parts of the community which would improve health and wellbeing. 
Cyclopark also had the benefit of being a safe place for children to visit and 
the skate park currently received over 12,000 visits from local Gravesham 
children and this attendance was increasing by 15% year-on-year. Cyclopark 
had also submitted a bid to build a roof and for coaching and further 
equipment which should increase the number of visits further. The facilities at 
Cyclopark included a car free and floodlit 2.5k road track which was used for 
elite races, coaching, schools, an inclusive cycling programme called “Cyclo 4 
All” and general family days out and hosted a number of varied events with up 
to 3,000 people attending the BMX Championships.

There was also a plan to monitor attendance and to monitor the physiological 
outcomes and to encourage greater participation by children. Cyclopark was 
partnering HSBC to create a Cyclopark Coaching Pathway to enable riders to 
have a clear vision of how they could progress from Beginner to Elite level 
and to increase the number of cyclists visiting Cyclopark by 25%. Cyclopark 
was also expanding the number of programmes that it ran, including after 
school and holiday programmes, and had actively targeted schools by 
sending out a pamphlet before Easter. Another programme was Park Fitness 
which encouraged group training in the Cyclopark Fitness Centre and this had 



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 11 APRIL 2018

3

expanded rapidly since its launch in summer 2017. It was planned to 
introduce a junior membership programme. In addition Cyclopark held regular 
park events and Family Open Days. Cyclopark also worked with a local 
organisation, The Grand, to deliver a unique instructor led social programme 
which was producing positive results and promoting cycling as a recreational 
physical activity to disabled people with over 300 people having joined the 
Cyclo4all programme. Efforts were also being made to turn Cyclopark into a 
Family Adventure destination to attract visits from a wider geographical area 
which would increase the potential number of visitors enormously if 
successful. This meant adding further attractions such as the Cyclopark Play 
Track aimed at inspiring young children to be physically active in a fun and 
safe environment that would encourage children to become cyclists for life 
and encourage road awareness and safety. 

A member of the Board asked whether there was any scope for Cyclopark 
providing cycling proficiency training as it was becoming increasingly difficult 
for schools to provide this themselves. Mr Jones said that there was scope for 
this and Cyclopark offered a safe environment in which to challenge children 
to test their skills and learn how to cycle safely so this was an opportunity 
which could be explored. The group also felt that it was important to 
encourage GP’s to become alive to the opportunities offered by Cyclopark’s 
facilities and to view these activities as a way of preventing illnesses such as 
obesity rather than as a cure after the event. It was clear that good work was 
being carried out across the health community but the challenge was to join 
these up so that they could work more effectively possibly by developing a 
number of hubs with links to Cyclopark. On a practical level Districts could 
look to encourage places such as the Health Living Centre to make contact 
with Cyclopark. Mr Jones explained that Cyclopark was also looking to do 
more “outreach” work and had just bought a van  with the intention of doing 
pop-up fitness sessions and getting out into the local community and schools. 
This could also link into the work of Health Action Teams and could be taken 
to events such as festivals and fetes as well as developing closer links with 
schools and the Health and Wellbeing Board should help to promote these 
closer links with schools and the community.      

The Chairman thanked Mr Jones for attending the meeting and for delivering 
a thought provoking presentation.     

53. PREVENTION PLAN 

The Board received an update from Alison Duggall on workforce development 
projects to support the Prevention Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
(STP). A bid for funding to the Local Workforce Action Board had been 
successful and would focus on two priorities, smoking and obesity. Three 
projects had been identified to support this work stream, Motivational 
Interview Training (MIT), Cognitive Behaviour Therapy (CBT) and Brief 
Solutions Focused Therapy (BSFT). This training would initially be focussed 
upon NHS staff and would use the “train-the trainer” approach.



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 11 APRIL 2018

4

It was explained that the STP work programme and Action Plan were still 
works-in-progress and that as this was a programme rather than a strategy 
there had been no requirement to go through a public consultation process. 
The intention was to take a “whole system” approach to targeting obesity and 
promoting physical activity and looked to build upon experience of 
programmes piloted in London. It was also planned to provide a range of 
activities which could link into the services available at Cyclopark and local 
Leisure Centres. Work was also being carried out to promote smoking 
cessation and aspirations such as supporting the NHS Trust to be smoke free 
and initiatives such as in Ashford where the City Centre was now smoke fee. 
It was noted that in the past there had been weaknesses in terms of linking 
with work carried out by the District Councils and two Workshops had been 
arranged on Prevention and Child Obesity. In terms of the STP Work plan this 
had been developed whilst continuing to deliver existing services and a 
Steering Group established for each of the Plan’s priorities to take this forward 
with partners. A major difficulty however was the fact that the aspirations 
included in the STP were having to be delivered against existing ring fenced 
public health budgets and it was proving difficult within these constraints to 
take this work out to the CCG’s and Districts but it was hoped that Districts 
would interact with the planned Workshops (invitations to be sent shortly) and 
engage with this work.

The experience of work on tackling obesity in London was discussed and it 
was recognised that encouraging GP’s to “prescribe” physical activity was 
proving difficult to get off the ground and that there may have been obstacles 
to the programme which meant that it had been no more than a statement of 
good intent. It was noted that there had been an evaluation of the outcomes of 
the work in London and that the NHS was becoming more receptive to such 
programmes given its revised focus on prevention with the CCG’s and NHS 
looking at ways of building new links so that the tide might be turning in favour 
of primary care and social prescribing. It was felt that there had been progress 
in developing local hubs and it was hoped that the STP Action Plan and 
involvement of local partners would help to move this forward and to build on 
the existing work already taking place in the community and to take a holistic 
approach to prevention. The District’s frustration at lack of joined up working 
and the difficulties of trying to secure NHS funding for projects were 
recognised as genuine concerns.    

54. INFORMATION EXCHANGE 

The Chairman said that he had reflected on the current role and relevance of 
the DGS Health and Wellbeing Board and felt that there was a need to 
consider the purpose of these meetings. He felt that events had moved on 
since the Board was established and felt that although there might be a 
meaningful role for it to play in future he was uncertain that it was currently 
fulfilling this. He said that he would contact Board members individually to 
discuss this further and whether the Board should continue or not or required 
a shift of focus. It was also noted that CCG attendance had been less regular 



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 11 APRIL 2018

5

recently and members wondered whether meetings may technically have 
been inquorate 

The meeting ended at 4.35pm.





DARTFORD, GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

6 JUNE 2018
 

______________________________________________________________________________

1

From: Executive Group (Member Services) 

Subject: Action Points Arising From Previous Meeting(s) of the DGS HWB and 
Forward Work Plan

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:
The report details progress against action points arising from the previous meeting(s) 
and proposes the Board’s forward work plan.

Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

1) Note the action points arising from previous meeting(s) and subsequent action, 
and consider whether any item should be added to the forward work plan to enable 
a more detailed discussion at a future meeting.

2) Consider and approve the forward work plan, subject to any amendments or 
additions that the Board wishes to make. 

1. Background and discussion

1.1 It is often the case that during discussion on an item, the Board will record its wish that 
something or other is done. It is important that the Board maintains a focus on these 
actions until they are discharged to ensure that the Board’s agenda is progressed. 

1.2 Current actions arising are as follows:-

Meeting 
first 
raised

Minute/Item Action taken/to be taken Lead

21/2/2018 Min 43 - 
Actions 
outstanding 
from previous 
meetings of 
the DGSHWB 
and Forward 
Work Plan

Availability of Gwen Box to present a report 
on Headstart to be ascertained. Done. On 
the agenda for this meeting.

The School Public Health service be 
invited to present to the Board at its June 
meeting. Done. On the agenda for this 
meeting.

An item on the Health Visitor service be 

S.Kilkie



DARTFORD, GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

6 JUNE 2018
 

______________________________________________________________________________

2

Added to the work plan – Done.  Hannah 
Freestone is unable to attend today’s 
meeting but has been invited to attend 
the next meeting on 25 July 2018.

11 April 
2018

Min 54 – 
Information 
Exchange

The Chairman said that he would be 
contacting members of the DGS Health 
and Wellbeing Board individually to discuss 
the future role of the Board.

R Gough

1.3 The Board’s work plan schedules regular update reports, for example from the Local 
Children’s Partnership Groups (previously Children’s Operational Groups) and Health 
Inequalities Groups, as well as giving advance notice of items which the Board has 
indicated that it wishes to consider (including those identified through actions arising), 
or that the Kent Board has asked it to consider.

1.4 The work plan does not preclude matters not on the work plan being submitted to any 
meeting of the Board with the agreement of the Chairman.

1.5 The Board has an opportunity at each meeting to consider its work plan and add items, 
particularly key plans and strategies, when the timing of such is known.  

2 Conclusion and Recommendations
The Board is asked to:

Note the action points arising from previous meeting(s) and subsequent action, consider 
whether any additional item should be added to the forward work plan to enable a more 
detailed discussion at a future meeting, or any other action taken and agree the work 
plan at Appendix A.

3 Contact details

  Alan Twyman, Democratic Services, Dartford Borough Council
  email: alan.twyman@dartford.gov.uk

4. Background Papers – None

APPENDIX A



DARTFORD, GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

6 JUNE 2018
 

______________________________________________________________________________

3

Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley HWB Forward Work Plan
Meeting Topic Suggested Lead

6 June 2018 Presentation by School Public Health Service Linda Starkie
Update re. HeadStart project Gwen Box 

25 July 2018 Report/presentation on the Health Visitor 
Service

Hannah Freestone

6 October 2018 Report from district LCPGs Nick Moor

ITEMS TO BE SCHEDULED

Fall Prevention update – Allison Duggal
Employability & Health – GP Education
New District Health Deal - Board to receive update on plans for North Kent ‘district deal’ 
once discussions further advanced
Annual report from the HIGs - districts




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Actions Outstanding from Previous Meetings.



Minutes of the meeting


1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

MINUTES of the meeting of the Dartford Gravesham and Swanley Health and 
Wellbeing Board held at 3.00pm on Wednesday 6 June 2018.

PRESENT:

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Councillor Roger Gough (Chairman)
Councillor Tony Searles
Councillor David Turner
Sheri Green
Sarah Kilkie
Melanie Norris
Nick Moor
Hayley Brooks

Linda Starkie, School Public Health Service
Gwen Box, HeadStart

55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Ann Allen, 
Graham Harris, Jo Pannell and Theresa Oliver.

The Chairman welcomed Linda Starkie, Area Clinical Manager, School Public 
Health Service, and Gwen Box, Project Manager HeadStart (Gravesend) to 
the meeting. 

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

57. MINUTES 

The minutes of the Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 11 April 2018 were agreed as an accurate record.

58. KENT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

It was noted that no meetings of the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board had 
taken place since the Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley Health and 
Wellbeing Board last met. However since the last meeting there had been 
considerable progress with launching the joint Kent & Medway Health and 
Wellbeing Board which would hold its first meeting at 4.00pm on Thursday 28 
June and would focus on delivering the STP. The meetings would take place 
during the day and the chairmanship would alternate between Kent and 
Medway each year.    The new Board would have to establish new working 
arrangements both with the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board which retained 
its statutory role and the Kent-wide Board which dealt specifically with issues 
affecting young people aged 0-25 years.



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 6 JUNE 2018

2

The Chairman said that he had not contacted members of the Dartford, 
Gravesham and Swanley Health and Wellbeing Board to discuss the future 
and purpose of the Board as it seemed sensible to assess what the impact of 
the  new Joint Board might be and the views of the disparate Local Boards 
were being ascertained by KCC. He noted that structures in West Kent were 
quite well advanced and it was important to see how these would interact with 
the new Joint Board. There was still a need for ongoing interaction with the 
Clinical Commissioning Groups. He would follow up further on this issue.
 

59. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

60. ACTIONS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS. 

All of the action points arising from previous meetings had been picked up in 
the agenda or dealt with as matters arising from the minutes of the last 
meeting. It was noted that the date of the October meeting should be 
Wednesday 3 October 2018 rather than 6th October as stated in the Appendix 
to the report.

61. SCHOOL PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE PRESENTATION 

The Board received a presentation on the Primary School Public Health 
Service (PSPHS) from Linda Starkie, Area Clinical Manager. The PSPH had 
come into being in April 2017 and had remodelled and restructured. There 
were now 4 clinical hubs plus a Single Point of Access (SPA) and an outreach 
team working with schools and young children outside the school 
environment. There was an internal referral process within the SPA and Early 
Help team for young people up to 19 years of age and the service based 
much of its work on the Lancaster model of care. The SPA was provided by 
the North East London Foundation Trust (NELFT) in partnership with the Kent 
Community Health Foundation Trust (KCHFT). From 1st September 2017 
NELFT had been commissioned to deliver integrated Children and Young 
People’s Emotional Health and Mental Health Services (CYPMHS).

The referral criteria for the service were outlined and the system allowed for 
open referral both online or by phone and also offered group interventions, 
also online or by phone. The PSPHS had a universal offer based on the 
Lancaster model of early identification and prevention with health 
assessments at Year R and Year 6, tier 1 interventions for a range of health 
needs (including emotional wellbeing) and referral to specialist services where 
necessary. The service also provided drop-in clinics in schools for advice and 
information, weighing and measuring children in year R and year 6 as well as 
vision and hearing screening for Year R. The PSPHS also provided help for 
primary schools in developing their School Public Health Plans to deliver a 
whole-school approach to improving pupil health. The same tools were 



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 6 JUNE 2018

3

applied by the Adolescent Health and Targeted Emotional Wellbeing Service 
with the health assessments being carried out at Year 10 and Year 12 and 
support being provided for secondary schools.

The Board noted that there was provision for parents to opt out of the online 
assessments and asked how this would capture information on those children 
whose parents had their own reasons for not taking part and in particular 
where there was concern about the wellbeing or vulnerability of the child. It 
was explained that where the child was in the safeguarding arena health 
visitors and school nurses would intervene where there was any evidence to 
warrant concern and that safeguarding priorities overrode any issues relating 
to parental consent. In the case of the adolescent health and wellbeing 
services the adolescents filled in a questionnaire themselves but the 
outcomes fed into aggregated data for each school which could be used to 
develop a profile and to identify issues to be tackled and the tools and 
resources available to meet these requirements. 

The key was early identification and prevention and the ‘Lancaster model’ was 
used to deliver this. This included the use of 4 key assessments at year R, 
Year 6, Year 10 and post 16. The questionnaires used had been designed to 
provide early intervention alerts by using research, government targets and 
public health priorities and each question aimed to enable the identification of 
individual pupils who might require a targeted intervention, support or 
information. The purpose of this approach was to assess the strengths, needs 
and risks and to provide an opportunity to discuss concerns and aspirations; 
to assess physical health, growth and development, an assessment of any 
mental or emotional issues and to identify any needs which require targeted 
interventions.

The School Health Service had also introduced an innovative app, Chathealth 
in March 2018. This provided a confidential texting service for use by pupils in 
secondary schools and gave them the opportunity to discuss a range of 
sensitive issues with an advisor, of which there were 6 across Kent, and this 
might result in the provision of advice or generate a face-to-face contact or 
intervention.

The Service had seen a 24% increase in referral rate in 2017/18 compared to 
2016/17 and since implementation of the service on the BT Cloud in 
November 2017 11,661 calls to the SPA had been recorded. The application 
of the Lancaster model was delivering key results and the service was 
embracing innovation with services such as Chathealth. It was noted however 
that the extent of the increase in referrals had not been anticipated and that 
when the service had originally been re-structured it had had a smaller 
resource base than before and that the service was therefore under pressure. 
There had also been a big increase in young people referring themselves to 
the service as well as through practitioners.

The Board asked whether the School Public Health Plans were identifying 
new issues or confirming known patterns of local challenge for the health 



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 6 JUNE 2018

4

community. Whilst it was still too early to make a firm assessment it seemed 
likely that clear patterns would emerge. The outcomes of self-referrals were 
assessed and aggregated data reported to the Schools Public Health Service 
performance management meetings. The Board also asked about the 
mechanisms for referrals from the PSPHS to other health services and heard 
that there were arrangements in place for this and also mechanisms for 
supporting other local health objectives such as childhood obesity through the 
assessments of a child’s weight at year R and year 6. The relationship 
between the Service and Clinical Commissioning Groups was also discussed 
and it was noted that whilst the PSPHS was publically funded and was not 
directly commissioned by the CCG’s they did attend some CCG meetings. It 
was also confirmed that the PSPHS was available to help schools which were 
keen to undertake prevention and awareness initiatives. Issues around GP 
prescribing were discussed including concern that some GP’s charged to 
make referrals and that many GP’s had not bought into the concept of social 
prescribing, which is was felt could be included in the Quality Premium 
Indicators, however it was noted that there had been an increase in referrals 
from GP’s and that the PSPHS had been signposting GP services as part of 
its wider work.

The Board asked whether there had been any evidence of a reduction in 
childhood obesity as a result of the work being carried out by the PSPHS but 
noted that the service focussed on short term interventions, prevention and 
changed behaviours rather than on measurement.  

The Chairman thanked Linda Starkie for her informative presentation.   

     

62. HEADSTART UPDATE 

Gwen Box, Project Manager HeadStart Gravesnd attended the meeting to 
update the Board on the work of Phase 3 of the HeadStart Kent Project in 
Gravesend which was nearing its conclusion. 

The HeadStart programme aimed to improve the resilience and emotional 
wellbeing of at risk 10-16 year olds, to promote and facilitate cross- 
disciplinary, whole school/system/family approaches, to develop best practice 
across these areas and to generate sustainability, which was a key objective . 
To support this an evidence based approach was applied and working 
collaboratively to promote changed behaviours. The programme was 
organised into five groupings with a resilience hub and work phased across 4 
geographical groups across the timescale of the project until July 2021 and 
the focus was due to move from Gravesend to Maidstone during the next 
phase of work.

In terms of current achievements work had been undertaken to upskill staff so 
that they could provide better support to young people with their emotions 
using three types of training; Resilience Domains, Youth Mental Health First 



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 6 JUNE 2018

5

Aid training, and ‘mindfulness’  (being “in the moment”, not focussing on the 
future or the past and clearing the mind  to promote calmness).

Working closely with Kent Police, HeadStart was informing schools via secure 
email if a domestic incident had occurred at the registered address of one of 
their students thereby allowing school staff to monitor the behaviour of the 
young person and intervene if necessary and to facilitate the links between 
home, school and the police. Young people were at the heart of these 
initiatives and helped to lead and shape aspects of the programme through 
their participation in local and Kent-wide speak-out groups.

The Board heard how practitioners had adopted “Domains based 
conversations” as a tool to talk to young people about resilience focussing on 
having a secure base, education, friendships, talents & interests, positive 
values and social competencies. Young people were also able to access safe 
spaces, peer mentoring and online counselling in schools and communities. 
HeadStart also provided grants of up to £7,500 for small projects which were 
led by and assessed by 10-16 year olds and were designed to benefit the 
emotional wellbeing of young people and also undertook a programme of 
family transition work which provided help and support within the family and 
groups of families. There was also a resilience toolkit for schools to use to 
assess and monitor change and to identify opportunities for improvement, and 
talents and interests grants.

The HeadStart services would be available for 10-16 year olds in Gravesend 
until December 2019 despite HeadStart moving on to the next geographical 
phase of its work and some more generic work would continue to be 
available, such as online counselling.     

The Board noted with regret that the services offered by HeadStart were not 
available to all of the Kent Districts, 3 (including Dartford and Sevenoaks) not 
being covered by the programme, and questioned the criteria that had been 
applied in selecting areas for inclusion. Gwen Box explained that these had 
been assessed on the basis of data on domestic abuse and a range of 
schools in each area with specific characteristics who were keen to participate 
and that there were some services that were universally available across 
Kent. Some members of the Board felt that it was unlikely that many schools 
outside of the areas targeted by the programme would be aware of the 
availability of these services. 

The Board thanked Gwen Box for her presentation and felt that it would be 
interesting to re-examine the outcomes of the work carried out in Gravesend 
in a year to assess the resilience and impact it had had and also the 
outcomes in the other areas covered by the programme.   

63. INFORMATION EXCHANGE 

There were no matters for discussion.



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 6 JUNE 2018

6

The meeting closed at 4.25pm.


